COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF JONATHAN CREEK WATER
DISTRICT FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, LONG TERM
FINANCING BY KIA: A GENERAL RATE
ADJUSTMENT AND REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE ON
FINANCIAL DATA SUBMITTED

CASE NO. 94-073

Tl Yl Vst® Vo Vot W

O R D E R

Jonathan Creek Water District ("Jonathan Creek") completed the
filing of its appliction on March 23, 1994 for Commission approval
of proposed construction, financing and a general rate increase.
Commission Staff, having performed a limited financial review of
Jonathan Creek's operations and a cost of service satudy, has
prepared the attached Staff Report containing Staff's findings and
recommendations regarding Jonathan Creek's application. All
parties should review the report carefully and provide any written
comments no later than June 24, 1994. The Commission should also
be informed by June 24, 1994 if any party intends to testify or
present other evidence at the hearing scheduled July 7, 1994.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. All parties shall have until June 24, 1994 to provide
written comments regarding the attached Staff Report.

2. Any party, including the Applicant, who intends to
participate in the hearing shall, no later than June 24, 1994,

provide the Commission with:



{a) A written list of witnesses and a brief summary of
their anticipated testimony:; and
{(b) A list of exhibits that will be introduced.

3. Any party who does not provide their witnesas list,
exhibits or prefiled testimony will not be permitted to testify or
offer evidence at the hearing.

4. This Order supersedes the Commission's prior Order
entered on May 13, 1994 except for public notice provisions,

5. The Applicant shall, no later than June 24, 1994, provide
the Commigsion and all parties with a list of each witness who will
be available for gquestioning on each item contained in the
application or provided to Commission Staff during the course of
their review.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 10th day of June, 1994,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

..;;_WM"-%_
Executive Director




COMMONWEALTRHR OF KENTUCKY
rTRORT THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF JONATHAN CREEK WATER )
DISTRICT FOR CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC )
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, LONG TERM )
FINANCING BY KIA: A GENERAL RATE )
ADJUSTMENT AND REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE ON)
FINANCIAL DATA SUBMITTED )

CASE NO. 94-073

STAFF REPORT

Prepared By: Jack Scott Lawless, CPA
Public Utility Financial

Analyst

Water and Sewer Revenue

Requirements Branch

Financial Analysis Division

Prepared By: Carryn Lee
Public Utility Rate

Analyst

Communications, Water

and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Rates and Research Division

Prepared By: Dennis Brent Kirtley
Public Utility Rate

Analyst

Communications, Water

and Sewer Rate Design Branch
Rates and Research Division



STAFF REPORT

ON
JONATHAN CREEK WATER DISLRICT

CASE NO. 94-073

A, Preface

On February 22, 1994, Jonathan Creek Water District ("Jonathan
Creek") submitted an application to the Kentucky Public Service
Commission ("Commission") seeking approval of its proposed construction,
financing and water rate increase. The application was consldered filed
on March 23, 1994, when all deficliencies were cured. In its application
Jonathan Creek requested rates that would generate approximately
$697,250 in annual revenues. This represents an increase of $255,805,
or 57.95 percent, over reported teat year revenues from water sales of
$441,445.

In order to evaluate the requested increase, Commission Staff
{"Staff") chose to perform a limited financial review of Jonathan
Creek's test year operations. In its application Jonathan Creek used
the calendar year end 1992 as its test year. However, since the 1993
annual report had been filed with the Commission by the date of Staff's
field review, Staff chose to use 1993 as its test year since it provided
more current information, Jack Scott Lawless of the Commission's
Division of Financial Analysis began the review on March 15, 1994 at the
office of Jonathan Creek in Benton, Kentucky. Carryn Lee and Brent
Kirtley of the Commission's Division of Rates and Research performed a
review of Jonathan Creek's reported revenues and proposed rate design at

the Commission’'s offices in Frankfort, Kentucky.



Staff Report
PSC Canse No. 94-073
Page 2 of 15

The findings of Staff's review are contalned in thic ~epart. Ms.
Lee and Mr. Kirtley are responsible for the sections related to
operating revenues and the cost of service study. The remaining
sections of this report were prepared by Mr. Lawless. Based upon the
findings in this report, Staff recommends that Jonathan Creek be allowed
to increase its annual operating revenues to the requested amount of
$697,250.
Scope

The acope of the review was limited to obtaining information to
determine whether test perlcd operating revenues and expenses were
representative of normal operations. Insignificant or immaterial
discrepancies were not pursued and are not addressed herein.

buring the course of the review, Jonathan Creek was advised that
all proposed adjustments to test year expenses must be supported by some
form of documentation and that all such adjustments must be known and

measurable.

B. Analyvsils of Operating Revenues and Expenses

Operating Revenues

Jonathan Creek reported revenue from water sales of $445,528 in its
1993 Annual Report. staff conducted a billing analysis using the
billing register supplied by Jonathan Creek, which produced revenue from
water sales in the amount of $425,595. Jonathan Creek's billing
register contained monthly sales figures that totalled $425,529, nearly

identical to Staff's calculations. Staff adjusted the revenue total



Staff Report

PSC Case No. 94-073

Page 3 of 15

from the Anaaal Report by deducting $19,933 from reported water sales.
Staff's billing analysis summary is attached as Appendix C.

Jonathan Creek's 1993 Annual Report also listed $18,861 in other
operating revenue. A discussion with Richard Boyd, the district's
accountant, revealed that $1,631 of this amount should be included as
other operating income since the remainder is reimbursements £for

construction projects. Staff made the reduction adjustment of $17,230

accordingly. Total normalized operating revenue has been calculated as

follows:
1593 Annual Report Revenue from Rates $445,528
Billing Analysis Adjustment (19,933)
Other Operating Revenue 18,861
Adjustment (17,230)
Normalized Operating Revenue $427,226

For the purposes of this Staff Report, total normalized operating
revenue shall be considered to be $427,226.
Operating Expenses

In its application Jonathan Creek reported 1992 operating expenses
of $449,585 which it proposed tc decrease by $83,240. In its 1993
annual report Jonathan Creek reported operating expenses of $382,424
which Staff recommends be increased by $79,392. Jonathan Creek's and

Staff's pro forma adjustments are discussed in the following sections of

this report.

Salaries and Wages

For 1993 Jonathan Creek reported salaries and wages expense of

$100,821. Staff has increased this amount by $19,927 to reflect the



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 94-073
Page 4 of 15

current level of employees anu thié.. saiaries. The following is an

analysis of this adjustment by account title:

Less:
Pro forma 1993 Adjustment
Water Treat Operation 46,575 (38,889) 7,686
Trans. and Dist. Operation 45,010 (37,582) 7,428
Customer Accounts 12,737 (10,635) 2,102
Administrative and General 16,426 {13,715) 2,711
Total 120‘748 ‘100I821) 19‘927

Purchaged Power

In 1993 Jonathan Creek reported purchased power expense of §26,747.,
During Staff's review of invoices it was discovered that an invo{ce
totaling $2,725.39 for purchased power had been recorded in the
Administrative and General -~ Materials and Supplies expense account.
Staff has reclassified thig amount by increasing purchased power and
decreasing A&G by $2,725.

Jonathan Creek proposed to increase purchase power to §35,000 due
to the increased power load agsoclated with its new faclilities. After
consulting with the Commission's Division of Engineering, Staff
recommends that the Commission accept Jonathan Creeks pro forma level of

purchased powver. Accordingly, Staff has increased the adjusted
purchased power amount by §5,528.

Chemicals Expense

Jonathan Creek reported 1593 chemical expense of $36,154. Its
Engineer proposed to reduce this expense to $11,370. This reduction is

due to the difference in the chemical costs for treating ground water as



Staff Report
PBC Came No. 94-073
Page 5 of 15

opposed to surface water. Staff agrees with Jonathan Creex's adjustment
and has decreased 1993 chemical expense by $24,784,

Depraciation

Jonathan Creek reported 1993 depreclation expense of $86,166. In
its application (Exhibit 8, Page 16, Item E) Jonathan Creek requested to
recover $109,000 annually for depreclation on the construction costs of
the proposed plant. staff is of the opinion that depreciation on
Jonathan Creek's existing and proposed plant should be included in the
calculation of pro forma revenue requirements. However, after
discussion with the Commission’s Division of Engineering, 8tatf
recommends that 1993 depraclation be increased by $97,115 as a result of
the proposed plant and decreased by ($7,571) to reflect the retirement
of the old treatment plant for a net increase of $89,544. This results
in an adjusted depreciation expense of §175,710. The following

summarizes of the calculations of the above adjustments:




Staff Report
PSC Casge No. 94-073
Page 6 of 15

Useful
Cost Life Depreciation
North Marshall Connection 355,000 50 7,100
Water Lines 342,000 50 6,840
Water Wells 199,500 20 9,975
Treatment Plant 1,791,000 30 59,700
Sub-total 2,687,500 83,615
Engineering Design 160,000  34.4456° 4,645
Engineering Inspection 40,000 34.4456 1,161
Legal 15,000 34.4456 435
Adminigtrative 50,000 34.4456 1,452
Contingencies 200,000 34.4456 5,806
Sub=total 465,000 13,500
Total Increase 3‘152‘500 97,115
Existing Treatment Plant 378,569 50 (7,571)

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes

Jonathan Creek reported taxes other than income taxes of $20,131
for 1993. Of this amount $12,347 was agsociated with sales or school
taxes. Jonathan Creek 1s acting as an agent of the taxing authorities
to collect and remit these taxes. They should not be recorded as
operating revenues or expenses. Staff has therefore decreased operating
expenses by this amount.

Staff also recommends an adjustment to increase payroll tax expense

to allow for FICA and Medicare taxes associated with the recommended

Based on weighted average of useful 1lives of construction
costs.,



Staff Report

PSC Case No. 94-~073

Page 7 of 15

increase in salaries and vages expense, Accordingly, payroll tax
expense has been increased by $1,5242,

Operations Summary

Based on the recommendations of sStaff, Jonathan Creek's operating
statement would appear as set forth in Appendix A of thls report.
C. Debt Service Calculation

The Commission normally allows a 120 percent debt service coverage
{DSC) on outstanding long-term debt. Using this methodology Staff has
calculated a debt service requirement for Jonathan Creek of 398,2847.

D, Revenue Reguirements Determination

Jonathan Creek has requested operating revenue from water sales of
$6597,250. Based on the findings contained in thls report Staff belleves

that Jonathan Creek could justify operating revenue from water sales of

2 Payroll adjustment S 19,927
FICA Rate T.65%
Increase S 1,524

3 GE Loan #01-0337512 $ 7,640
GE Loan #01-0337510 8,420
GE Loan #01-0337509 69,349
GE Loan #01-0337507 5,039
KIA 237,101
Average Annual Debt Service Payment 327,549
Plus: 20 percent DSC 65,510

Loan Servicing Fee 5,225

Total Requirement $ 398,284



Staff Report

PSC Case No. 94-073

Page 8 of 15

$855,135.% However, since Jonathan Creek's prupusuG increase will meet
cash related expenses and debt service payments?, Staff recommends that
the proposed revenue of $§697,250 be accepted by the Commission., Upon
this recommendation it 18 necessary that Staff allocate the $157,885
difference between Jonathan Creek's requested revenues of $697,250 and
Staff's calculated revenues of §$855,135 to the individual revenue
requirement components as set out in Appendix A, 8taff has allocated

this difference using a weighted average of the revenue requirement

items shown In Appendix A. The detalled calculations are shown in

Appendix B,

If Jonathan Creek chooses to amend its application to reflect rates
that will generate the revenue from water sales of $836,381, it should
do so when filing comments to the Staff Report. In the event that
Jonathan Creek does request rates that differ from those previously
noticed to its customers, it should be required to notify its customers

of the new proposed rates in accordance with the Commission's

regulations.

4 Adjusted Operating Expenses S 461,815
Annual Debt Service Requirement 398,284
Total Revenue Requirement 860,099
Less: Other Operating Revenues (l,631)

Interest Income (3,333)
Required Revenue $ 855,135

5 Requested Revenue § 697,250

Less: Operating Expenses Net of
Depreclation (286,105)
Annual Debt Service (332,774)

Balance 3 78‘371



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 94-073
Page 5 of 15

qteff's findings in this report are cantingent upon the appruval o2
the requested congtruction and financing. In the event approval for any
portion of the construction or financing is not obtained, the
recommendations contained herein would change accordingly.

E. Cost of Service Study

Once revenue requirements have been determined, a cost of service
study should be conducted to develop a rate aschedule that reflects the
actual cost of providing water service. A cost of service study also
helps to insure that the rate schedule will produce the required

operating revenue. The Commission recognizes the American Water Works

Agsociation's Manual M-1, Water Rates ("Manual M=-1") as setting forth
the appropriate methodology to be used when conducting a cost of service
study of water utilities. The study requires allocation of costs among
customers commensurate with thelr service requiremants in order to
recognize the differences in costs of furnishing service to different
classes of customers.

Jonathan Creek's Proposal

Jonathan Creek filed a rate analysis in its application that was
prepared by the engineering f£irm of Florence and Hutcheson, Inc. The
proposal would result in an increase ranging from 46 percent for a 5/8-
inch connection to 337 percent for a 6~-inch connection.

Jonathan Creek's proposed customer charge was determined by
multiplying the percent of total water used in each customer
classification by the proposed debt service payment, then by dividing

the determined debt coverage for each classification by the number of



Staff Report

PSC Case No. 94-073

Page 10 of 15

bills in each classirizat!or Tiae remainder of the revenue requirement,
including operating and maintenance expense and depreciation, was
divided by the total water sold in order to cbtaln a proposed flat-rate
per thousand gallons.

The proposal by Jonathan Creek i1s based on methodology racommended
by the United States Environmental Protectlion Agency for designing rate
structures for sewer utilities. The methods outlined in thie propaosal
contradict the Manual M-~l, which states that customer costs, such as
meter reading, billing, collections, and accounting expenses, are not
related to the quantity of water used slince they do not vary according
to water usage, Contrary to this fundamental principle of rate design,
Jonathan Creek included all of the above costs into the cost of water.
The Manual M-1 additlionally recognizes that certain administrative costs
are £ixed and bear no relationship to the amount of water produced or
purchased. Jonathan Creek also included all of the administrative and
general costs into the proposed rate per thousand gallens,

Cogt of Service Methodology

Staff prepared a cost of service study using the commodity~-demand
method for small water utilities as set out in the Manual M-l, A
properly prepared cost of service study should reflect when a water
aystem provides service to a number of different customer classes that
have different water use patterns and demands, The commodity-~demand
method recognizes the different costs associated with serving both the
residential and the large user. The commodity~-demand method for small

utilities recognizes that sufficlently detailed information needed to



Staff Report

PSC Casa No. 94-073

Page 11 of 15

prepare a more comprehensive study may auvt aiways be avallable from
small utilities.

Using the commodity-demand method, costs are identified as being
related to either Commodity, Demand, Customer costs, or Direct Fire
Service. Bince fire service is not a significant function of Jonathan
Creek, that component was not utilized in this study. Costs allocated
to the Commodity cost component include those costs that tend to vary
with the quantity of water produced, such as the cost of chemicals and
pumping power. Demand costs are costs associated with providing
facilities to meet peak perlods of use by system customers, Demand
costs include transmission and distribution costs and source of supply.
Customer costs are those incurred to serve customers regardless of the

amount of water used, and include such costs as billing and collection

expenses. Staff's cost of service study is attached as Appendix D.

summary of Appendix D

Staff has allocated Jonathan Creek's revenue reguirement into
Commodity, Demand, and Customer components. Sheet D-1 shows the
allocation of plant value, which is subsequently used to calculate the
percent of total plant value allocated to each component and applied to
actual capital expenses on Sheet D-3,

Sheet D-2 allocates total operation and maintenance expenses among
the various cost components. Transmission and Distribution expenses
were allocated between Demand and Customer, with 50 percent of the
expense going into each component. Administrative and General expenses

were allocated in the same manner. This method of allccation was used



Staff Report

PSC Case No. 94-073

Page 12 of 15

werzuge a further breakdown of the contents of each eapucce wes
unavailable, Staff will recalculate this particular portion of the
study if additional information can be provided. Pumping purchased
power and chemical expenses were allocated into the Commodity component.

Sheet D=3 provides an allocation of the total revenue reguirement
among each cost component. The distribution includes debt service and
depreclation allocations based on the plant value percentages determined
previously on Sheet D=1,

Sheet D=4 shows the recommended customer charge for each asize
meter. Expenses in the customer charge include all customers bllling
and collecting expenses, one-half of all adminiptrative and general
expenses, and one~half of transmission and distribution expensea, The
charge consists of two components, one that is fixed and another that is
weighted according to the size of the meter. Business costs or
administrative and general and customer bllling and collecting are
allocated based on the number of bills lssued since these costs would
not vary depending upon size of meter. Operation costs related to
transmission and distribution expenses have been allocated based on
meter-size weighted-equivalents. Using welighted-equlivalent ratlios to
compute a portion of the customer charge provides a rational means to
allocate the capital costse, maintenance, and testing expense associated
with larger meters.

gheet D-5 provides verlfication of the recommended rates to ensure

that the revenue requirement will be met with the recommended rates. In



Staff Report

PSC Case No. 94=073

Page 13 of 15

addition, the cnerc =howr a4 breakdown of projected revenues for each
meter size classi{fication.

Staff Conclusions

It is Staff's understanding that a concern has been raised
regarding 5/8-inch meterad customers possibly subsidizing the larger-
Bized metered customers, and that 1f a customer uses ten percent of the
water then that customer should pay ten percent of the cocst to operate
the system. As indicated earlier, this premise is flawed in that
certain costs, such as postage, are allocated to each customer equally
regardleas of how large the meter or usage. It costs the same to iasue
and process a bill for 100,000 gallons used as it does for a bill of
1,000 gallons in usage. A cost of service study categorizes and
allocates expenses in order to produce rates that should minimize
subsidization inherent in rate designs.

staff recognizes the tremendous increase in consumption during the
summer season, and realizes the costs associated with a resort area
meeting summer peak-demands while maintaining excess capacities during
the off-peason. It should be noted that the increase in commercial
consumption during the summer season ls accompanied by an increase in
residential demand, partly due to the number of weekend and summer users
in the area and partly because year-round resldences also use more water
during the summer seagson. In addition to the change in rates, Staff
recommends Jonathan Creek develop a reconnection policy that might help

alleviate some of these seasconal problems.



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 94-073
Page 14 of 15

F. Rate Design

Jonathan Creek currently has a declining block rate design that
consists of four increments ranging from a 2,000 gallon minimum to an
over 40,000 gallon increment., Jonathan Creek proposed to change its
rate design to a customer charge and a flat rate per 1,000 gallons for
all consumption. Staff recommends that the proposed change in rate
design be accepted since it will minimize subsidization that may have
occurred under Jonathan Creek's current rate design. Sheet 6 of
Appendix D contains a table setting out the current and proposed rates
of Jonathan Creek, 8taff's reacommended rates, and the percentage
increase for each size meter. The rates recommended by Staff are set

out in Appendix E and wil) generate the revenue recommended in this

report.



gtaff Report
P8C Case No, 94-073
Page 15 of 15

C.

3ignatures

1 N 3

rgpared Byt Jack bco awless, CP
Public Utility Financial
Analyst
Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch

Fi 7ncia1 Analysis Division

ryn Lee

cOmmunications, Water
and Bewer Rate Design Bran
Rates and Research Diviaioc

Public Utility Rate Analy
Communications, Water

and Sewer Rate Design Bra
Rates and Research Divislon



ARFPENMDIX A

TN SfAFF REFDRT CASE 94-n73

Jonathan Creel Water District
el e et 0 F adyiis il Caaatacth unane

Toat
YR\ U,

Operating Revanues
Water Salesg

Dther Water

A48 STB
15,06

(1T, W)
(LT anan

RervidpiRa

Total Operating Revenues
Operating Enpehaes

Qoo sl

Souisom oot

Finsy oo

St

IR R L B TRRSR I

faves vais Sral Tugps o238 i, 7
Watew Treatment
Salarivse and Wogses MGLWBES B Y
Chamicals THL 10 Y S B
Pale 3aln Al wooanyyon KA
Trr ol
T R R LR U PR RV R RN .
PLoby ot RTVIEEEETES SYRR S W ' (Rl
L0
s
) !
Lt -1 i LR
L -
PR . 1
Plean o0 e s AN TR WP T i N ot f
l et Y
e :
o . e 1t
et ‘e : oy S
o i . -
[ ' o

S oA 3ot

Fro  Formes
Firageant
ivabes

QurHE BN
L3 S

= e e vom v e g

ey
L

-
A PPN
L 1
e B0
-y
P1LUaT0
L LN
-

[ L
1 REX

|

rin
-



Fago 0 or

AFFEND1IX A

H UYafRF RERORT

Jonathan

. 4

ook
'..'.l [ Y

Tota! O & M
Lapragct oLian

Tawow Othar Thamn Income

T

Total Jdprrati1ng Eupenees

ATEON I SR LN N
[ ol

IR R} T
T T

Wateor
b

Pt '

District
o vizer fdan, kg

- rany
PR A a—

LU0 RT6 L VOT
R
(7.371)

Govaond
1%, M0
QUGS O AT M
1. 904 9.508
= Vg™ bt TR 461,818

tmm s - m wm ae w S e A S e S e

I T I S A I T R
PR ST

. 4 e . - o areames A

L 1 o t l ro ' HE N :\r N

BEESAACER O -t R - AR T S S S LI BTSSR LR o B JU



AFFEMDIX B
TO STAFF REFORT CASE %4~Q73%

Jemathan Ureel Water Dilstract
SMiacatapn ot Rosepowe Dyt prnnem

Jonathan Creelrs Requedted Revaenue
Staftt'es Fro Forma Revenue

Ditterence to be Allocated to Individoal
Revenue Requirament [temo

Stafft'g Farcent
Ravenue o Nyt tearone
Requtspmonr Total W lacatad
Omaratinn Tuepengong
Canrat yon
Towar e o b moogaed
et vy [T TITS Y Ay | Lo Mg R T A S B
PMabterrais and Sapn ) ro- L, 78T L 1 E0Es, LY B
Vst Trar ety
Salaries wnd Nagew d6H TR T, 81800 SR
Thewmy 1)y L Toreme . PR
Maoteeo B 2 S ST B S T e
(R Y R A B TR R I
TN I N ST RT | B PR a .- L
U . I Sy 4 LIRS """l\'
L
o .
("c‘ )
IR * .
* LTI T S [
KRR B I ] ' ) - ) - . .
N [ -
Coed e

e s

Preoge @ oo

$HOT N0
{H8%,13%)

1 e Bl e i 4 ey R R

(1R, 880)

ZTLTE TLET OO A LT U A TR

Adiwsted
Reavs g
R TRE M IR

s
. ’

1H,014

g, s
QoL

N T

Y [



Jamathan Treet Water

L - .
o IPIE S

Topwragiation

Pevats Gl b
lenen

debel Swervie

Totwml

Lesse Unaratrinag

it

AR

T gee b

et

LT A TEPE =

TD

1 SRS TR

Income

aob 2

ARFERNDIY R

ERE A § N
[ SR TN R CTRDARUIES RSt od

Tt
BRI & PR Y

7,308 i

TYAL L0 A4 Ta0eal

B, 098

istrot

P aa.

STARF REFORT NAVE ©3-077

{4V 70

CTILLLM

(1N7T L ERM

o e e A B

1RS0ANG

T Ree

amE e

ot =

e n e e
EIDIAR
L ETES

Ty

Ve w

B L LU R




APPENDIX C

BILLING ANALYSIS



Minimum Customer Number of Revanus
Consumption Numbaer Gallons From
By Metar Size And of Bills Conaumad Existing Weiar Sales
Custamer Conaumption 1893 1993 Water Rates 1993
Braakdown
Firat 2,000
5/8" 19,479 29,259,900 $9.50 185,060
3/4° 132 224,300 12.90 41,703
1.0" 480 844,300 20.50 49,014
1.5 80 178,000 30.16 82,713
2.0 122 210,300 43.50 ¢5,366
3.0" 32 57,800 88,35 $2,7683
4.0" D (o] 128,80 $0
Next 23,000 45,844,900 $3.40 Per 1,000 Gallons $1865,B873
Next 15,000 3,804,400 81.80 Per 1,000 Gallons 46,231
Over 40,000 J5.088.000 $1.35 Par 1,000 Galions $20.380
Sub-Totsl 95,808,800 $389,683
Kenlake State Resort Park
{8.0" Mater}
First 2,000 Galions 12 24,000 $176.85 $2,108
Qvear 2,000 Gallons 18,678,100 81,35 Per 1,000 Gallons 821,030
Wesley Viliage
Units 1516 36.15 Par Unit 89,323
Firat 1,200 Gallons 1,818,200 included in Minimum
Next 23,800 Galions 871,200 42.55 Par 1,000 Gsllons $1,457
Next 15,000 Gatlans 360,000 $1.36 Per 1,000 Gallons 8488
Qvar 40,000 Gallons 13117200 81,15 Par 1,000 Gallons
Total 118,274,100 ¢428,698

Sheet C-1




APPENDIX D

COST OF SERVICE STUDY



ALLOCATION OF PLANT VALUE

Source of Supply & Pumping Plant
Treatment Plant

Tranamission, Distribution Mains,
and Storage

Servites
Maetera
Hydranta

Gonerat Plant (1)

TOTAL

Yotal Commnodity Ramand Customer
180,377 160,377 0
387,022 0 387,022 0

1,634,087 0 1,634,087 0
856,777 0 0 56,777
201,648 Q 0 201,546
124,324 0 0 124,324
183,617 [¢] 156,081 27,558
2,728,730 4] 2.317.827 408,203

{1}  Allocated based on overall weighted atiocation of all other plant value.

SOURCE: 1993 Annuat Report

Shaet D-1



ALLOCATION OF OPERATION & MAWNTENANCE EXPENSE

-

Total Commaodity Damand Customar

Scurce of Supply and Pumping:

Oparation 20,487 0 20,487 0

Purchased Power 28,675 28,675 0 0
Treatment System:

Qperation 13,868 9,283 4,685 0

Maintenance 38,0256 0 38,026 0
Transmiasian & Distribution:

Salaries and Wages 36,748 0 18,374 18,374

Materials and Suppliss 4,545 o 2,273 2,273
Customer Billing and Colliscting: 10,388 0 ) 10,398
Administration and General: 73,051 0 36,5268 30,628

TOTAL OPERATION &

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 228,798 37,888 120,389 €7,871

Sheet D-2



ALLOCATION OF COSTS OF SERVICE

Allocated Plant Vaiue
Parcantages

Qperation and Maintenance Expanas
Capital Related Expeanae (1)

Genaral Water Sarvice Cost

Leas Othar Ravanues
Plua Bad Debt Expense

Required Revenue from Rates

Jotal Commaity Damand Cuatomae
2.728,730 0 2,312,627 409,203
100.00% 0.00% 84.99% 165.01%
225,788 37,858 120,369 82,51
478,227 0 404,759 71,468
702,025 37.8B58 526,128 139,033
4,984 0 3,333 1.691

180 0 0 190
$697.281.00 $37,858.00 ¢521,798.23 $137,892.77

{1} Capital Related Expanse ~ Debt Service + Depreciation + Taxes Qther Than Income Taxes

Allocation based an Allocated Plant Value

Sheet D-3



CALCULATION OF CUSTOMER JWARGl

ﬂg?zt:r ;ﬁa qu‘:t?::m SEJ%""N&.QE;‘ Waighted Fixed (1) Cg:t.c_:rgn’:r

s/8" 16824 1.0 1824.0 3.1 2.1 $6.12
3/4" 1" 1.6 16.b 5.1 $2.1 $8.02
1.0° 40 2.5 100.0 $9.52 82,01 $11.83
1.5" 8 8.0 40.0 $19.05 02.31 $21.36
2.0° 13 8.0 104.0 $30.47 $2.31 $32.78
3.0" 3 16.0 45.0 857.14 $2.31 459.45
6.0" 1 50.0 £50.0 4108048 62.31 0192.77

1700 1979.56

{1} Administrative and General and Customaer Bliling and Collscting Expenses are allocated

bassd on number of maters.

Number of Metars

1700
$47,114.50
$2.31

All other costs basad ¢on size-waighted equivalents.

Sheet D-4




VERIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED RATES

[CUSTOMER CHARGES |
Mater Size Matars Monthiy Bata Bayanus
5/8* 1624 ¢6.12 48,036,78
3/4* k3| 48.02 ¢88.26
1.0° 40 $11.83 $473.30
1.6° 8 $21.36 $170.84
2.0° 13 432.78 4426.18
3.0" 3 $60.46 $178.34
6.0" 1 $192.77 $102.77
$11,466.48
X 12
¢137,697.77
WATERTCHARGES |
Gallons Bata Bavanus
All Water Usage 116,274,100 $4.85 $568,8563.23
Customer Charges $137,697.77
Water Charges 568,653.23
Total Revenue from Wator Sales $687,251.00
Non-Operating Hevenda 31333.00
Total Revenus Requirement $702,215.00

Sheet D-B



LT MEN THARGES

Mater Size  Avglsage  Currant Bill

5/8"
3/4"
1.0"
1.67
2.0"
3.0°
6.0"

4,000
12,000
20,000
25,000
50,000

100,000
1,000,000

$16.30
$48.80
481.70
$108.35
$180.60
$289.65
$1,527.00

JCWD STAFE
2 =

$23.72 45.62% $26.62 56.56%
$76.06 80.02% $66.22 41.19%
¢1356.17 a6.45% ¢108.83 33.21%
$363.23 235.24% $142.601 31.82%
$310.33 94.44% $276.28 72.43%
$640.42 137.59% $644.45 101.88%
$6,6878.50 337.36% $5,042.77 230.24%

Sheat D-6



APPENDIX E
TO STAFF REPORT CASE NO 94-073

The Staff recommends the following rates be prescribed for customers of Jonathan
Creek Water District.

Monthly Customer Charge
5/8 inch meter $ 612
3/4 inch meter 8.02
1.0 inch meter 11.83
1.5 inch meter 21.36
2.0 inch meter 32.78
3.0 inch meter 59.45
6.0 inch meter 192,77

Water Charge

All usage $4.85 per 1,000 gallons



